
DocuSign Envelope ID: 791D442A-7AC7-4D62-A90D-1F2B1068D95C 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #2989 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT to that Agreement for Services# 2989 made and entered 
into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of 
California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and California Forensic Medical Group, 
Inc., a California corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, 
whose principal place of business is 3911 Sorrento Valley Boulevard, Suite 130, San 
Diego, California 92121 (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"); 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Contractor has been engaged by County to provide medical services defined 
as physical healthcare, mental healthcare, and dental care for all adult Inmates of 
County's Detention Facilities, pursuant to Agreement for Services #2989, dated 
December 18, 2018, Amendment I dated November 5, 2019, Amendment II dated 
December 13, 2022, and Amendment Ill dated December 12, 2023, incorporated herein 
and made by reference a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to extend the expiration 
date for an additional three months, amending ARTICLE II, Term; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to increase the not-to­
exceed compensation amount of the Agreement by $2,000,000, amending ARTICLE IV, 
Compensation for Services; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and 
covenants hereinafter contained, County and Contractor mutually agree to amend the 
terms of the Agreement in this Fourth Amendment to Agreement on the following terms 
and conditions: 

I. ARTICLE II, Term, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

ARTICLE II 
Term: This Agreement shall become effective when fully executed by the parties 
hereto and shall cover the term of January 1, 2019, through June 30, 2024, unless 
earlier terminated pursuant to the Article XIII titled "Default, Termination, and 
Cancellation." 

II. ARTICLE Ill, Compensation for Services, final paragraph of the Agreement is 
amended to read as follows: 

ARTICLE Ill 
Compensation for Services 

CFMG (Wellpath) Page 1 of 3 #2989 
Fourth Amendment 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7910442A-7AC7-4D62-A90D-1F28106BD95C 

The total amount of this Agreement, as amended, shall not exceed 
$25,495, 139.50, inclusive of all costs and expenses. 

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Agreement for Services #2989 
shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

CFMG (Wellpath) Page 2 of 3 #2989 
Fourth Amendment 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 791D442A-7AC7-4O62-A90D-1F2B106BD95C 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fourth Amendment to 
Agreement for Services #2989 on the dates indicated below. 

--COUNTY OF EL DORADO--

Attest: 

air 
Board of Supervisors 
"County" 

Kim Dawson 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By ~~ 
eputyC1er1< 

Dated: 

- - CONTRACTOR - -

CALIFORNIA FORENSCI MEDICAL GROUP, INC. 
A CLAIFORNIA CORPORATION 

OocuSlgMd by: 

Dated: 2/ 6/2024 By: t?tciurJ r..u,J.,rOJAI>, kV 
""'-===~,c~ar01r ~:::-e--=-dr_a_n_o,---=M:-:=D----

Vice President/Secretary 
"Contractor" 

CFMG (Wellpath} Page 3 of 3 #2989 
Fourth Amendment 


